of financial instruments to the organized trading system and public companies (Journal of Law of 2005, no. 184, item. 1539, as 
amended), we, Fortis Bank S.A./N.V., Austrian Branch at Technologiestrasse 8, 1120 Wien, Austria (the “BANK”), hereby guarantee 
irrevocably, unconditionally up to the maximum amount of:  

PLN 98.723.092,98 (say: ninety eight million seven hundred and twenty three thousand and  
ninety two and 98/100 polish zlotys)  

to secure obligations arising from the MANDATORY BUY-OUT, including the payment of the purchase price, to buy shares of 
POLMOS BIAłYSTOK S.A.  

Claims, if any, under the GUARANTEE will be honoured on your first written demand, stating that CAREY AGRI